CHAPTER 261.

AN ACT to amend chapter five hundred and eight of the private and local laws of 1868, entitled "an act to incorporate the Wagon Landing Cemetery Association."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section seven of said chapter five hun-Amended—dred and eight of the private and local laws of 1868, is ing. hereby amended so as to read as follows; Section 7. The secretary or president or either of the trustees of said association may call a meeting by giving three days' notice of the time and place of said meeting.

SECTION 2. All elections of officers of said association Legalized. heretofore held are hereby legalized, the same as though they had been elected as provided in said chapter five hundred and eight, private and local laws of 1868.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 19, 1873.

CHAPTER 262.

AN ACT to amend section four of chapter eighty-seven of the laws of 1873, entitled "an act granting to Albert Taylor the right to establish and maintain a ferry across the Mississippi river from some point above the limits of the village of Alma, in Buffalo county, and the mouth of the Chippewa river, in Pepin county, to the opposite shore in the state of Minnesota."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section four of chapter eighty-seven of Amended. the laws of 1873, entitled an act granting to Albert Taylor the right to establish and maintain a ferry across the Mississippi river from some point above the limits of the village of Alma, in Buffalo county, and the mouth of the Chippewa river, in Pepin county, to the opposite shore in the state of Minnesota, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 4. The Rates of ferrates charged for crossing at said ferry shall not exceed the following: For each vehicle drawn by two horses, mules or oxen, loaded or unloaded, with or without a